VII, and IX and Habitual Offender; 

Count IX-Possession of a Handgun by a Felon-five 
(5) years, to be served consecutively to Count I and 
Habitual Offender and 36C01-1112-FD-304, and 
concurrently to Counts IV, VI, VII and VIII; 

2.) The Defendant shall receive credit for three 
hundred one (301) actual days for days served in the 
Jennings County Jail (4/25/13 – 2/19/14). 

3.) The Defendant shall, within seven (7) days from 
the date of sentencing, provide a DNA sample as 
arranged by the Probation Department.  Failure to 
comply with this requirement is a violation of 
probation. 

4.) The Defendant shall pay the sum of One 
Hundred Dollars ($100.00) as a fine and One Hundred 
Sixty-six Dollars ($166.00) as court costs, a Forty-five 
Dollar ($45.00) Jennings Courts Security Fund Fee, 
and a Drug Abuse Prosecution and Interdiction Fee of 
Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00). 

5.) The Defendant shall pay the sum of One 
Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to the Supplemental Public